would have been incurred regardless of whether the contract was obtained is recognized
as an expense immediately, unless those costs are explicitly chargeable to the customer
regardless of whether the contract is obtained.  Such costs have been previously
capitalized if it is probable the related contracts will be entered into.  This change in
relevant accounting policy resulted in decrease in cost of sales, increases in revenue,
selling and administrative expenses and finance costs, decreases in contract assets, other
current assets and contract liabilities and increase in provisions as of and for the year ended
December 31, 2018.

5) Impact of changes in accounting policies

The effects of adoption of K-IFRS No. 1115 to the Company's consolidated statements of
financial position and consolidated statements of comprehensive income as of and for the
year ended December 31, 2018 are as follows.  There is no material impact on the
Company’s consolidated statements of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(in millions of Won)

As reported
Adjustments of
K-IFRS No. 1115

Amounts without
adoption of

K-IFRS No. 1115

Consolidated financial statements
  of financial position

  Current assets W 33,651,002 179,021 33,830,023
   Trade accounts and notes receivable 9,282,609 80,000 9,362,609
   Inventories 11,499,928 (1,502) 11,498,426
   Other current assets 684,463 100,523 784,986
  Non-current assets 44,597,263 (41,883) 44,555,380
   Deferred tax assets 1,381,031 (41,883) 1,339,148
  Current liabilities 18,937,985 6,010 18,943,995
   Others payables 1,720,097 17,809 1,737,906
   Current income tax liabilities 948,166 (640) 947,526
   Provisions 301,280 (28,748) 272,532
   Other current liabilities 1,594,889 17,589 1,612,478
  Retained earnings 44,216,018 68,669 44,284,687
  Non-controlling interests 3,388,291 62,459 3,450,750

Consolidated statements
  of comprehensive income

  Revenue W 64,977,777 (73,480) 64,904,297
  Cost of sales (57,005,396) 38,315 (56,967,081)
  Selling and administrative expenses (2,429,781) 25,501 (2,404,280)
  Finance costs (2,244,416) 178 (2,244,238)
  Profit before income tax 3,562,821 (9,486) 3,553,335
  Income tax expense (1,670,757) 708 (1,670,049)
  Profit 1,892,064 (8,778) 1,883,286

POSCO and Subsidiaries
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements, Continued
As of December 31, 2018

36

(b) K-IFRS No. 1109 “Financial Instruments”

K-IFRS No. 1109 “Financial Instruments” regulates requirements for measurement and
recognition of certain contracts in relation to trading financial assets and liabilities or
nonfinancial items.  It replaced existing guidance in K-IFRS No. 1039 “Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”.

The Company applied retrospectively the standard with exemptions where an entity is not
required to restate the comparative information for prior periods in relation to classification